
 
PROPOSED RESOLUTION NO. 2026-R-03 

 
 RESOLUTION NO. _______ 
 

 
{00624795.4 1956-7601851 }  

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA; APPROVING THE POTABLE WATER 
AND WASTEWATER SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BERGERON SW 
RANCHES US 27, LLC, AND BERGERON US 27, LLC; AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE POTABLE WATER AND 
WASTEWATER SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BERGERON SW 
RANCHES US 27, LLC, AND BERGERON US 27, LLC; PROVIDING FOR 
RECORDATION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR 
SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Pembroke Pines (the “City”) owns and operates a water 

treatment plant and sewage treatment plant together with water distribution and sewage 

collection facilities known as the Pembroke Pines Water and Sewer system; and  

WHEREAS, Bergeron SW Ranches US 27, LLC, and Bergeron US 27, LLC, 

(“Bergeron”) own approximately 55.8065 acres of contiguous real property in Broward 

County, Florida, as more specifically described within Exhibit “A”, attached hereto (the 

“Property”); and  

WHEREAS, the Property is located entirely within the Town of Southwest Ranches 

(the “Town”), and not within the municipal boundaries of the City; and  

WHEREAS, the Town does not operate or maintain a municipal water system and 

cannot provide such water and wastewater services to the Property; and  

WHEREAS, Bergeron desires to procure water and sewage disposal services from 

the City for the Property; and 

WHEREAS, the Town amended its Future Land Use Element through its adoption 

of Ordinance No. 2024-010 to require that all lands within the Town designated US 

Highway 27 Business, including the Property, be connected to, or be the subject of a 

binding agreement providing for the connection to a municipal water and sewer system 
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prior to the issuance of any permit for the construction of any building or roofed structure; 

and 

WHEREAS, Section 50.1 through 50.4 of the City’s Code of Ordinances authorize 

the City to provide water distribution service outside of the City’s municipal boundaries, 

subject to Ch. 180, F.S., and the terms and conditions set forth in the City’s Code; and 

WHEREAS, the the City anticipates the Town will approve of the City’s provision of 

water and sewer service  to the Property, pursuant to section 180.19, F.S.; and 

WHEREAS, Section 180.19, F.S., authorizes a municipality to provide water and 

wastewater services outside of the municipality’s corporate limits and in another municipality 

subject to terms and conditions as may be agreed upon in writing between such 

municipalities and the owner of the property receiving such service; and  

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pembroke Pines, Florida, deems 

it to be in the best interest of the citizens and residents of the City of Pembroke Pines to 

enter into a potable water and wastewater services agreement with Bergeron for the 

provision of water and wastewater services to the Property. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA, THAT: 

 Section 1. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are true and correct and hereby 

ratified and confirmed by the City Commission.  All exhibits referenced herein and 

attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein. 

Section 2. The City Commission of the City of Pembroke Pines, Florida, hereby 

approves the Potable Water and Wastewater Services Agreement with Bergeron SW 

Ranches US 27, LLC, and Bergeron US 27, LLC, for the provision of water and wastewater 
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services to the property described in Exhibit “A”., subject to the anticipated approval by 

the Town of Southwest Ranches.  

  
 Section 3. The City Commission of the City of Pembroke Pines, Florida, hereby 

authorizes the City Manager to execute the Potable Water and Wastewater Services 

Agreement with Bergeron SW Ranches US 27, LLC, and Bergeron US 27, LLC, after 

Bergeron secures the approval of the Town of Southwest Ranches, pursuant to section 

180.19, F.S. 

 Section 4. The City Clerk is hereby directed to record the fully-executed 

agreement in the Public Records of Broward County.  

 Section 5. All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby 

repealed to the extent of such conflict. 

 Section 6. If any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held 

by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or application, 

it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions or applications of this Resolution. 

 Section 7. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage 

and adoption. 

 

 
[REMAINDER OF PAGE 

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 

 

 

 



4896-8561-4210, v. 2 

 

 

 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PEMBROKE 
PINES, FLORIDA, THIS ____ DAY OF ____________, 2026. 
 
 
     CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA 
 
 
     By: _________________________________ 
ATTEST:     MAYOR ANGELO CASTILLO 
 
 
 
_______________________________ CASTILLO   ___________ 
GABRIEL FERNANDEZ, CITY CLERK 
      HERNANDEZ  ___________ 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
      GOOD   ___________ 
       
      RODRIGUEZ  ___________ 
______________________________ 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY SCHWARTZ   ___________ 
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Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 

 
(revised acreage 9/15/23) 
 
PARCEL 1 
 
A PORTION OF TRACTS 51, 52, 61, AND 62, OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, 
RANGE 39 EAST, “EVERGLADES LAND COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION”, AS RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 1 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 27; THENCE 
SOUTH 89°46'19” WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 27 FOR 1317.07 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°19'41” WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE 
SOUTHWEST ONE-QUARTER (SW ¼) OF THE SOUTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (SE ¼) OF 
SAID SECTION 27, FOR 874.72 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY 
LINE OF THE SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL; THENCE NORTH 89°57'39” WEST, ALONG 
SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 90.08 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE SOUTH 01°20'39” EAST, 322.40 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-
OF-WAY LINE OF GRIFFIN ROAD AND A POINT ON A CIRCULAR CURVE CONCAVE 
NORTHEASTERLY FROM WHICH A RADIAL LINE BEARS NORTH 24°26'02" WEST; 
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND 
ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1849.86 FEET AND A 
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 24°12'21”, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 781.52 FEET TO A POINT OF 
TANGENCY TO A POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD NO. 
25 AS SHOWN ON FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY 
MAP FOR SECTION 86060-2516; THENCE SOUTH 89°46'15” WEST, ALONG SAID 
NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 97.45 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1) NORTH 
45°14'08” WEST, 69.95 FEET; 2) NORTH 00°50'31” WEST 150.00 FEET TO A POINT OF 
CURVATURE OF A CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE LEFT; NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC 
OF SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 1442.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 
11°36'38”, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 292.21 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID SOUTH RIGHT-
OF-WAY LINE OF THE SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL; THENCE SOUTH 89°57'39” EAST, 
ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 933.35 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 
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TOGETHER WITH: 
 
PARCEL 2 
 
A PORTION OF TRACTS 61 AND 62, OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, RANGE 
39 EAST, “EVERGLADES LAND COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION” AS RECORDED IN PLAT 
BOOK 2, PAGE 1 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 27; THENCE 
SOUTH 89°46'19” WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 27, A DISTANCE 
OF 1,754.27 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°12'20" WEST ALONG THE WESTERLY 
BOUNDARY LINE OF "SHARON GARDENS MEMORIAL PARK", AS RECORDED IN 
PLAT BOOK 84, PAGE 40, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, 10.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 89°46'19" 
WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACTS 61 AND 62 FOR 565.42 FEET TO A 
POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD NO. 25 AS SHOWN ON 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP FOR SECTION 
86060-2516, BEING THE ARC OF A CIRCULAR CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY FROM 
WHICH A RADIAL LINE BEARS NORTH 88°28'43" WEST; THENCE ALONG SAID 
EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES AND 
DISTANCES: 1) NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, 
HAVING A RADIUS OF 1442.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02°21'48", FOR AN ARC 
DISTANCE OF 59.48 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; 2) NORTH 00°50'31" WEST 
150.00 FEET; 3) NORTH 44°45'52" EAST 71.46 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY 
LINE OF GRIFFIN ROAD; THENCE NORTH 89°46'15" EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 94.04 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CIRCULAR 
CURVE TO THE LEFT; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, 
HAVING A RADIUS OF 1969.86 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 12°22'13", FOR AN ARC 
DISTANCE OF 425.30 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID WEST BOUNDARY LINE OF 
"SHARON GARDENS MEMORIAL PARK"; THENCE SOUTH 00°12'20" EAST ALONG 
SAID WEST BOUNDARY LINE 305.73 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
TOGETHER WITH: 
 
PARCEL 3 
 
A PORTION OF TRACTS 6, 7, 8, 25 AND 26, OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, 
RANGE 39 E, “EVERGLADES LAND COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION”, AS RECORDED IN 
PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 1 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 34; THENCE 
SOUTH 89°46'19” WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 34, A DISTANCE 
OF 1,754.27 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°12'20" EAST ALONG THE WESTERLY 
BOUNDARY LINE OF "SHARON GARDENS MEMORIAL PARK", AS RECORDED IN 
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PLAT BOOK 84, PAGE 40, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, 10.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 
00°12'20" EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE 339.38 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 89°46'19" WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF "SHARON GARDENS 
MEMORIAL PARK REVISION THREE", AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 110, PAGE 38, 
OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, 350.00 FEET TO THE 
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION "B" OF SAID PLAT; THENCE SOUTH 89°23'54" 
WEST 27.00 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE 27.00 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL 
WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID "SHARON GARDENS MEMORIAL PARK REVISION 
THREE"; THENCE SOUTH 00°11'26" EAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE 712.00 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 89°23'54" EAST 27.00 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID WEST LINE OF 
"SHARON GARDENS MEMORIAL PARK REVISION THREE"; THENCE SOUTH 
00°11'26" EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE 249.22 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH 
LINE OF SAID TRACT 26; THENCE SOUTH 89°47'45" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE 
OF SAID TRACTS 25 AND 26 FOR 299.28 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD NO. 25 AS SHOWN ON FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP FOR SECTION 86060-2516; THENCE ALONG 
SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES AND 
DISTANCES: 1) NORTH 00°50'31" WEST 610.84 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF 
A CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE RIGHT; 2) NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID 
CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1358.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 11°47'41", FOR 
AN ARC DISTANCE OF 279.55 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; 3) NORTH 10°57'10" 
EAST 200.00 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE 
LEFT; 4) NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 
1442.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08°38'10", FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 217.35 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°46'19" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACTS 6, 
7 AND 8, FOR 566.16 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
PARCEL 4 
 
A PORTION OF TRACTS 39, 40, 57, AND 58, OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, 
RANGE 39 EAST, “EVERGLADES LAND COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION”, AS RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 1 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 SAID 
SECTION 34; THENCE SOUTH 89°49'12" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID 
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 34 FOR 2106.07 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE 
OF "SHARON GARDENS MEMORIAL PARK", AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 84, PAGE 
40, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY FLORIDA; THENCE NORTH 
00°11'26" WEST ALONG SAID WEST LINE 10.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE SOUTH 89°49'12" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF TRACTS 57 AND 58, 
284.27 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°50'31" WEST 1300.56 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
89°47'45" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACTS 39 AND 40, FOR 299.06 
FEET TO A POINT ON SAID WEST LINE; THENCE SOUTH 00°11'26" EAST ALONG 
SAID WEST LINE 1300.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
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PARCEL 5 
PORTION OF TRACTS 72 AND 89, AND TRACTS 71 AND 90 OF SECTION 34, 
TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST, “EVERGLADES LAND COMPANY'S 
SUBDIVISION”, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 1 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS 
OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, ALL BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID 
SECTION 34; THENCE SOUTH 89°49'10" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID 
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 34 FOR 1977.86 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°11'00" EAST 
10.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT 71 AND THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 00°11'00" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID 
TRACTS 71 AND 90 FOR 1300.68 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°50'34" WEST, ALONG THE 
SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACTS 89 AND 90, 397.30 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE 278.00 
FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE BASELINE OF STATE ROAD NO. 25 AS 
SHOWN ON FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP 
FOR SECTION 86060-2516; THENCE NORTH 00°50'31" WEST ALONG SAID PARALLEL 
LINE, ALSO BEING THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID STATE ROAD NO. 25, 
FOR 1300.61 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°49'12" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF 
SAID TRACTS 71 AND 72, FOR 413.25 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
PARCEL 6 
PORTION OF TRACTS 104 AND 121, AND TRACTS 103 AND 122, OF SECTION 34, 
TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST, “EVERGLADES LAND COMPANY'S 
SUBDIVISION”, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 1 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS 
OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, ALL BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 34; THENCE 
SOUTH 89°51'57" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 34 FOR 1980.10 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°11'00" WEST 10.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 
SAID TRACT 122 AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 89°51'57" WEST 
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACTS 121 AND 122 FOR 331.49 FEET TO A 
POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD NO. 25 AS SHOWN ON 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP FOR SECTION 
86060-2516; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING 
THREE (3) COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1) NORTH 02°25'14" WEST 45.04 FEET; 2) 
NORTH 45°29'17" WEST 70.27 FEET; 3) NORTH 00°50'31" WEST 1206.27 FEET TO A 
POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 104; THENCE NORTH 89°50'51" EAST 
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACTS 103 AND 104 FOR 397.07 FEET TO THE 
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT 103; THENCE SOUTH 00°11'00" EAST ALONG 
THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACTS 103 AND 122 FOR 1300.68 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 
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SAID LANDS LYING AND BEING IN THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, 
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA AND CONTAINING 2,430,932 SQUARE FEET (55.8065 
ACRES), MORE OR LESS. 

 
 
 


